## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

superintendent of schools and with the consent of the committees employing them,' so that said section when amended shall read as follows:

'Section 44. Persons employed to serve as superintendents of schools under section forty-one and section forty-two shall hold state certificates of superintendence grade which shall be issued upon such examination as may be prescribed by the state superintendent of public schools and they shall devote their entire time to superintendence, in the towns comprising the union, provided, however, that they may, without violation of the provisions of this section, perform such educational service outside of the towns of their unions as may be performed with the approval of the state superintendent of schools and with the consent of the committees employing them. The powers and duties of said superintendents shall be the same as those prescribed for town superintendents in this chapter.'

Снар. 139

Qualifications of superintendents.

-proviso.

—powers and duties

Approved March 31, 1913.

#### Chapter 139.

An Act Relating to the Fees Payable upon an Increase in the Capital Stock of Corporations Organized under Special Acts or under General Laws for the Performance of a Public Service.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Whenever any corporation created by special act of the legislature and charged with the performance of any public duty, or organized for any of the purposes enumerated in section five of chapter forty-seven of the revised statutes which are not subject to fees of a like kind to those herein provided, increases its capital stock, it shall pay to the treasurer of the state, for the use of the state, the fees hereinafter provided. capital stock is increased from five thousand dollars or less to not exceeding ten thousand dollars, the corporation shall pay the sum of twenty-five dollars. When the capital stock is increased from ten thousand dollars to not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, it shall pay the sum of fifty dollars. capital stock is increased from fifty thousand dollars to not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, it shall pay the sum of one hundred dollars. When the capital stock is increased to any amount exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, it shall pay seventy-five dollars upon every one hundred thousand dollars, or fraction thereof, in excess of one hundred thousand, and the state treasurer's receipt for the same shall be filed with the secretary of state before he shall be authorized to receive

Fees for increase or capital stock of corporations included in this act.

-\$5000 to \$10,000.

--\$10,000 to \$50,000.

-\$50,000 to \$100,000.

-exceeding \$100,000.

-fee to secretary

CHAP, 140 any certificate of any increase of capital stock. Said corporation shall also pay to the secretary of state for the use of the of state, a fee of five dollars for filing said certificate.

Approved March 31, 1913.

#### Chapter 140.

An Act Relating to the Enforcement of the Laws Regulating the Sale and the Analysis of Agricultural Seeds, etc., Commercial Feeding Stuffs, Commercial Fertilizers, Dairy Products, Drugs, Foods, Fungicides and Insecticides.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1 of chap. 115 of P. L. of 1909; -sections 9 and 11 of chap. 247 of L, of 1909: —sections 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15 and 19 of chap. 119 of P. L. of 1911. -sections 1, 2 and 3, exsentence, chap. 130, P. L. of P. L. 1911; -sections 2. 3 and 6 of chap. 151 of P. L. of 1911, amended. Commissioner of agriculture shall enforce above chapters. Section chap. 119, P. L. of

Section one of chapter one hundred fifteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred nine; sections nine and eleven of chapter two hundred forty-seven of the public laws of nineteen hundred nine; sections five, seven, nine, ten, eleven, thirteen, fifteen and nineteen, of chapter one hundred nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred eleven; sections one, two and three, with the exception of the last sentence thereof of chapter one hundred thirty of the public laws of nineteen hundred eleven; and sections one, two, three and section six of chapter one hundred fifty-one of the public laws of nineteen hundred eleven, are hereby amended by striking out the words "director of the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station," the words "Maine Agricultural Experiment Station," and the word "director" wherever they occur in said named sections and substituting therefor the words 'commissioner of agriculture' or the word 'commissioner' so that as amended the language thereof shall effectually place the execution and enforcement of said chapters in the commissioner of agriculture.

Section 2. Section fourteen of chapter one hundred nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred eleven is hereby amended by striking out the word "director" where it occurs the second time in the first sentence and the first time in the second sentence of said section and substituting therefor the words 'commissioner of agriculture.'

Section 3. Section nineteen of chapter one hundred nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred eleven is hereby amended by striking out the sentence "All money received by the director of the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station under this act shall be paid by him to the treasurer of the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station and shall be expended in carrying out the provisions of this act" and substituting therefor the following sentence: 'All money received by the commissioner of

Section chap. 119, P. L. of P. L 1911 amended.

P. L. 1911,

amended.

---monev received shall be paid to state treasurer.